
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday 27 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment Committee meeting, 
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman)
Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Richard Baker
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Coley

Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, tel: 01372 732122 or email: 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment Committee held on 30 January 2018 and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. TAXI RANK TRAFFIC ORDER EPSOM HIGH STREET  (Pages 13 - 22)

To enable the Plan E Highways Improvements works to progress as intended, it 
is necessary to make a Parking Place Order for Hackney Carriages between 
112 (at the eastern extent) and 122 (at the western extent) High Street, Epsom, 
and cancel the appointment of the established rank situated by the Clock 
Tower, High Street, Epsom. The Order was advertised as required under 
Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and 
representations have been received. 

Members are required to take into account the representations and determine if 
the order should be approved.

5. CHESSINGTON ROAD CAR PARK REPRESENTATIONS  (Pages 23 - 28)

This report asks the Committee to consider the representations received in 
relation to the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car park 
(Richards Field) in West Ewell and to decide to either continue, delay or not 
proceed with the proposal. 

6. PROPOSED USE OF CANCER CARE UNIT IN DEPOT ROAD CAR PARK  
(Pages 29 - 38)

This report presents a request from the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust 
for agreement to situate a mobile chemotherapy unit in Depot Road car park 
every Friday.

7. UPDATING EPSOM CEMETERY RULES AND REGULATIONS  (Pages 39 - 
60)

This report proposes a revision to the regulations relating to interment, 
memorials and inscriptions within the council’s cemetery.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 30 January 
2018

PRESENT -

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillors Richard Baker, Steve Bridger, 
Lucie Dallen, Rob Geleit, Mike Teasdale and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor Jane Race

Officers present: Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager), Damian Roberts (Chief 
Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Joy Stevens (Head 
of Customer Services and Business Support) (For items 18 - 26), Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager) (For items 18 - 26), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Oliver 
Nelson (Environmental Health Team Leader) (For items 18 - 20) and Jon Sharpe 
(Trade & Waste Services Manager) (For items 18 - 24)

18 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 10 October 
2017 were agreed as a true re
[...]
f £30K due to other changes related to a 
reduction in building control income, which was under pressure due to local 
authorities in general losing market share to external Approved Inspectors.

The following points were noted at the meeting:

 It was understood that the fees and charges in relation to dealing with 
abandoned vehicles had not been increased as these were statutory 
charges not at the Council’s discretion. (Postscript: this was subsequently 
confirmed. The Removal, Storage and Disposal of Vehicles Regulations 
2008 refer);

 It was confirmed that no changes were proposed to the parking fees and 
charges considered and agreed in principle by this Committee in October 
last year of which the proper statutory notice had already been given. The 
report highlighted that these had not met the increase in income required 
by the Medium Term Financial Strategy but subsequent alignment of 
2018/19 parking income budgets to actual income received in 2017/18 
had resolved this shortfall;

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 30 January 2018 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Trade Waste charges reflected changes in controlled waste legislation. An 
exercise had been undertaken to ensure that charges were in line across 
the County. Certain anomalies in relation to certain exemptions had also 
been corrected.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items; and

(2) Subject to the approval of Council:

a)  Agreed the fees and charges for 2018/19 as set out in Annexe 1 to 
the report and 

b) Noted the parking fees and charges agreed by this Committee on 
10 October 2017 as set out in Annexe 3.

23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

A report was presented to the Committee that set out its proposed Capital 
Programme for 2018/19.

The Chairman clarified that in order to slow the depletion of reserves, the 

[...]
. It was noted that a 
successful trial of equipment had taken place.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 30 January 2018 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Accordingly, the Committee approved:

(1) the Code of Practice for the use of body worn cameras attached at 
Annexe 1 to the report;

(2) the Operational Procedures for body worn cameras attached as at 
Annexe 2 to the report;

(3) the use of body worn video cameras by Civil Enforcement Officers and car 
park staff.

26 RICHARDS FIELD CAR PARK 

The Committee received and considered a report proposing the change of use of 
Richards Field Car Park. The proposal entailed the creation of 17 resident only 
permit parking bays and 14 free to use bays, the latter limited to 3 hours 
maximum stay between 08:30 hours and 18:30 hours Monday – Friday.

The report highlighted that, should the Committee approve the proposals in the 
report, the Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Off-Street Parking Places Traffic 
Order would need to be amended, subject to a 28-day public consultation period.  
The Environment Committee would be asked to consider any representations 
received within the 28-day period.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed:

(1) The introduction of 17 permit only bays in Richards Fields Car Park 
charged as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report;

(2) The introduction of 14 maximum stay bays limiting parking to a maximum 
of three hours on a Monday to Friday between 08:30 hours and 18:30 
hours

(3) The introduction of double yellow lines and necessary signage to prevent 
parking on the pavement of the Richards Fields access road.

27 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended). 
Pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

28 EPSOM CEMETERY 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 30 January 2018 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Note: The details were considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute 
for this item will be exempt from publication.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.12 pm

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 3
Annexe 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

TAXI RANK TRAFFIC ORDER EPSOM HIGH STREET

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rachel Jackson
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

n/a

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Representation to the proposed 
Order from an Epsom Taxi user.
Annexe 2 – Representation to the proposed 
Order from the Licensed Taxi Driver 
Association.

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Minutes of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee of 23 February 2017.
Petition submitted by Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council licensed Hackney Carriage drivers in 
2016.

Report Summary
To enable the Plan E Highways Improvements works to progress as intended, it 
is necessary to make a Parking Place Order for Hackney Carriages between 112 
(at the eastern extent) and 122 (at the western extent) High Street, Epsom, and 
cancel the appointment of the established rank situated by the Clock Tower, 
High Street, Epsom. The Order was advertised as required under Section 63 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and representations 
have been received. 

Members are required to take into account the representations and determine if 
the order should be approved. 

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee determines if: 

(1) the Traffic Order for establishment of a new Taxi 
Rank should be made, and;

(2) The Traffic Order for the existing Taxi Rank by the 
Clock Tower, Epsom be cancelled.

Notes

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Traffic Order is required to support the Plan E Highways 
Improvement scheme within Epsom Town Centre.

2 Background

2.1 The need to close the existing Hackney Carriage rank at the Clock Tower, 
Epsom has been considered necessary under the Plan E Highways 
Improvement scheme. To ensure rank provision is maintained, the 
proposal is to establish a new rank outside/close to the current TK Maxx 
store between 112 (at the eastern extent) and 122 (at the western extent) 
High Street, Epsom. Once the new rank is established, the current rank at 
the Clock Tower would cease to have effect.

2.2 In February 2017, the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee listened 
to a submission by the Hackney Carriage trade and their representatives, 
and agreed that representations contained in the petition submitted during 
2016 be taken into account prior to any decision being made about 
whether to re-locate the Taxi rank.

On 4 January 2018, the Council published a notification of its intention to 
appoint a new Hackney Carriage stand and revoke the existing stand as 
detailed at paragraph 2.1. The notification allowed for representations to 
be submitted by 2 February 2018. One representation was received from 
a taxi service user which is attached as Annexe 1, and a representation 
from the Licensed Taxi Driver Association is attached as Annexe 2.

2.3 As required under the procedures, Surrey Police have been consulted, 
and have confirmed there are no objections to the proposed Order.

[...]
ing” of 

the local taxi fleet, and improvements in air quality, will be delayed. 

Conclusion 

The LTDA has chosen to object to the measures on the following grounds: the lack of consultation 

with the taxi trade; the impact on accessibility; the impact on safety; and the impact on trade. It looks 

forward to continued working with Epsom and Ewell Borough Council in order to develop a solution 

which better serves the interests of taxi drivers, passengers and the wider public. 

Please do let me know if you have any questions about the response, or wish to discuss in further 

detail the issues raised therein. 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

Richard Massett 

Chairman of the Licensed Taxi Drivers’ Association 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Annexe 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

CHESSINGTON ROAD CAR PARK REPRESENTATIONS

Report of the: Head of Customer Services&Business Supt.
Contact:  Richard Chevalier, Joy Stevens
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Representations and petitions from residents 
of Oakdale Road

Report summary 

This report asks the Committee to consider the representations received in 
relation to the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car park 
(Richards Field) in West Ewell and to decide to either continue, delay or not 
proceed with the proposal. 

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee considers the representations received in relation to 
the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car park (Richards 
Field) in West Ewell and decides to either:

a) continue with the proposal as per the notice of intention 

b) continue with the proposal but defer its implementation until Surrey 
County Council implement a residents parking zone in Oakdale Road

or,

c) not proceed with the current proposal 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plan
[...]
n principle, if and 
when any annual permit schemes are introduced in Epsom & Ewell 
Borough owned car parks in future, the charges are aligned with Hook 
Road permit prices. 

2.11 A subsequent email has also been received from the resident of Oakdale 
Road who has instigated the petition requesting that the Council consider 
delaying the current plans until a Resident Parking Zone can be 
introduced by Surrey County Council in Oakdale Road. The required 
paperwork has been submitted to the County Council to consider 
implementing this. 

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the objections/representations and to 
decide whether it wishes to continue with the proposal, defer it until Surrey 
County Council have implemented a resident parking zone in Oakdale 
Road or overturn the proposal. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

3.2 The current indication is the earliest that Surrey County Council would be 
able to implement a resident parking zone is December 2018. 

3.3 Deferring the proposal would satisfy many of the concerns raised by 
residents of Oakdale Road. 

3.4 The pricing structure proposed is kept in line with the residents permit rate 
at Hook Road car park as agreed by Environment Committee in January 
2017. The permit would guarantee a space within the car park at all times. 

3.5 If the proposal is accepted those eligible to apply for a residents permit 
must reside in one of the following locations:

All residents of Oakdale Road

Residents of 95 – 169 Chessington Road (odds)

Residents of 170 – 220 Chessington Road (evens)

All residents of Richards Field

Residents of 1-30 Belfield Road

3.6 Should supply of permits to residents of the properties outlined in 3.5 
outweigh demand then permits are made available to non-residents 
charged in line with the Hook Road season card rate, due to be £630 in 
2018/19. 

3.7 That necessary measures are taken to deter vehicles from parking on the 
footway of the access road within the car park. This could be done by 
painting yellow lines and/or installing appropriate signage and/or bollards. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There is no expectation within the 2018/19 Budget of any income from this 
car park. Therefore any income derived from these new permits would be 
additional income. 

4.2 The signage and lining costs can be met from existing car park budgets. 

4.3 The consultation in 2017 indicated that nine residents would be interested 
in purchasing permits. If this was the case then payback would be 
achieved within two years.

4.4 If the proposal was deferred then this would in turn defer the payback 
period timescale accordingly. 

4.5 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: the finance considerations are 
detailed in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.4.

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality) 
and Monitoring Officer’s comments

5.1 Consideration of objections/representations is an important part of the 
statutory process by which Orders are made. Members should consider 
all relevant factors before deciding whether to proceed with the proposed 
Order or whether it requires modification. The statutory process must be 
followed.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 N/A

7 Partnerships

7.1 Working in partnership with local retailers to increase available space for 
customers to park.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 N/A

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That the Committee consider the representations received in relation to 
the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car park (Richards 
Field) in West Ewell and to decide to either:

a) Continue with the proposal

b) Continue with the proposal but defer its implementation until Surrey 
County Council introduce a residents parking scheme in Oakdale Road

or,

c) not proceed with the proposal. 

Ward(s) affected: West Ewell Ward;

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

PROPOSED USE OF CANCER CARE UNIT IN DEPOT ROAD CAR 
PARK

Report of the: Head of Customer Services&Business Supt.
Contact:  Richard Chevalier, Joy Stevens
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - The Royal Marsden NHS 

Foundation Trust Mobile Chemotherapy Unit 
Community Site Proposal (This Annexe is not 
for publication by virtue of pgh. 3 of part 1 and 
pgh. 10 of part 2 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended))

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
This report presents a request from the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust 
for agreement to situate a mobile chemotherapy unit in Depot Road car park 
every Friday.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee: 

(1) Agrees for a mobile chemotherapy unit to be sited in Depot Road car park 
within six parking bays to the east of the car park adjacent to the electrical 
sub-station.

(2) Agrees that the proposal is progressed on a cost neutral basis to the 
Council with expected parking charges and legal costs being covered by 
the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust.

(3) Agrees for the Head of Customer Services and Business Support or the 
Parking Manager in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Environment Committee, to negotiate terms of the agreement.   

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council is working with the Royal Marsden to enable cancer care to 
be carried out in a central Epsom location. 

1.2 There may be a financial loss to the Council if a fee below the current 
income being generated per space in Depot Road is agreed. 

2 Background

2.1 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council has received a request for a mobile 
chemotherapy unit to be situated in Depot Road car park. 

2.2 The unit would visit Epsom for one day of each week, currently proposed 
to be a Friday. 

2.3 The unit would require a space of five parking bays with an additional 
parking bay to accommodate the support car which transports the nursing 
staff and patient treatments. 

2.4 The unit would be on site between 08:30 and 17:00, with patients 
attending appointments between 09:00 and 16:30. 

2.5 The unit has its own power and water supply and a toilet which is 
maintained and emptied on the hospital’s Sutton site. 

2.6 Presently the unit is situated in Sutton and Croydon during the week 
where it sees an average of eight patients a day. 

2.7 Representatives of the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust visited 
Epsom in January 2018 and decided that the eight parking bays situated 
in the east of the car park, adjacent to the electrical sub-station would be 
the most suitable location for the unit. 

2.8 Depot Road car park has 257 car parking spaces including 5 which are 
allocated for use by Blue Badge Holders.

2.9 The Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust have asked the Council to 
consider either waving or reducing the proposed levy to the Trust for the 
use of the parking area in light of the benefits to Epsom residents and the 
local community. 

2.10 In June 2016 the Environment Committee agreed that that a breast 
screening unit could be cited in a Council car park with the intention that 
the Council’s projected income not be reduced. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

3 Proposals

3.1 As a result of the approach by the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust 
the Council allows the chemotherapy unit to park in six of the eight bays 
indicated in 2.7. 

3.2 That the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust is asked to meet legal 
costs for the granting of a licence fee estimated at £400, which will be a 
one off payment and parking charges, estimated to be a total of £2,106 
per annum.

3.3 That the fee is paid in advance subject to the terms negotiated by the 
Head of Customer Services and Business Support or the Parking 
Manager in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Environment 
Committee and confirmed in the Licence to be granted by Legal. 

3.4 Temporary signs to be put in place to advise car park users not to park in 
the designated bays on a Friday. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The cost per space in Depot Road car park for the first three quarters of 
2017-18 equates to almost £6.75 per day. For six bays to be reserved for 
52 weeks this equates to £2,106 pa. The legal costs are estimated to be 
£400. 

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: Paragraph 4.1 confirms that the 
proposal is based upon achieving a cost neutral position for the Council.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no legal implications.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: It is important that the licence 
agreement with the health care provider is completed prior to their 
occupation of the site.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Council is working together with the Royal Marsden to enable cancer 
care to be carried out in a central Epsom location. 

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The unit is large but has been trialled within the car park to ensure access 
can be gained if the car park is otherwise busy. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

8.2 An alternative location within the car park may have to be sought on 
occasion should a vehicle be parked within the designated bays. 

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is asked to agree to a mobile chemotherapy unit being 
sited in Depot Road car park on a Friday. 

9.2 The Committee is asked to agree that the proposal is progressed on a 
cost neutral basis to the Council with expected parking charges and legal 
costs being covered by the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust as a 
licence fee. 

Ward(s) affected: Town Ward;

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6
Annexe 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

UPDATING EPSOM CEMETERY RULES AND REGULATIONS

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rod Brown
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Epsom cemetery fees, charges 

and regulations 2018/19
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom Cemetery fees, charges and 
regulations 2017/18

Report summary
This report proposes a revision to the Regulations relating to interment, 
memorials and inscriptions within the Council’s cemetery.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee approves the revised cemetery regulations as set out in 
Annexe 1 to this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to our Key Priority of “Keeping our Borough clean and 
green”. The management of the cemetery to ensure we continue to 
provide a sensitive and quality environment will rely on effective 
regulations.

2 Background

2.1 Epsom cemetery is owned and managed by the Council and regulated 
under the powers contained within the Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 
1977.

2.2 The Council, as a burial authority for the purposes of section 214 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, is authorised by the Local Authorities 
Cemeteries Order 1977 to set regulations as it thinks proper. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Environment Committee
27 March 2018

2.3 The existing regulations were published in 2009. It is considered 
appropriate to review cemetery regulations and advantageous to do so in 
order to reflect current operational issues encountered in the day to day 
management of the cemetery. 

2.4 The cemetery provides a sensitive env
[...]
 a particularly sensitive 
situation. There is a risk that enforcing these regulations in an officious or 
cold hearted manner could give rise to unnecessary upset, reputational 
risk and conflict between visitors and staff. 

9.4 There is also a corresponding risk arising from not managing 
inappropriate behaviour effectively, leading to similar outcomes. 

9.5 The Cemetery Superintendent and the Assistant Cemetery 
Superintendent are both highly skilled in helping with bereaved people 
and families. They both have many years’ experience either in the funeral 
trade or managing the cemetery. The approach to enforcement is always 
carried out with the utmost respect and sensitivity, yet is focussed on 
ensuring the cemetery is a quality environment for all who use it.

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 It is appropriate to keep the cemetery regulations under review to ensure 
they enable cemetery staff to manage the cemetery and to ensure the 
area remains a sensitive and high quality environment for all those who 
use it.

10.2 The proposed amendments build on the existing cemetery regulations and 
reflect current operational experience of issues not included in the existing 
version.

10.3 The recommendation is that Committee agrees to update the cemetery 
regulations as set out in Annexe 1.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



Fees and Charges Information

Basis for fees and charges.

The fees charged for the purchase of the Exclusive Right of Burial of a grave, will be 
based upon the residential qualification of the purchaser (the Grantee) for a period 
of 40 years.

All fees in respect of both interment and memorial work will be based on the 
residential qualification of the person being interred, not the Grantee.

Definition of Resident

A “resident” is a person who resides in the Borough or has done so within the last 
five years.
The five years will be calculated from either the date of purchase (for the purpose of 
the Exclusive
[...]
sible for the safe keeping of any wreaths, 
flowers, plants or any other objects placed in the Cemetery.

61. The Council reserve the right to make any alterations or additions to the 
foregoing Regulations from  time to time.

Revised April 2018
Kathryn Beldon

Chief Executive.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7
Annexe 1



1

Page 60

Agenda Item 7
Annexe 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Restricted Minutes , 30/01/2018 Environment Committee

	4 Taxi Rank Traffic Order Epsom High Street
	Annexe 1 - Representation to the proposed Order from an Epsom Taxi user
	Annexe 2  - Representation to the proposed Order from the LTDA

	5 Chessington Road car park representations
	6 Proposed use of Cancer Care Unit in Depot Road Car Park
	Proposed use of Cancer Care Unit in Depot Road Car Park Annexe 1

	7 Updating Epsom Cemetery Rules and Regulations
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 27 March 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Alex Coley, Neil Dallen (as nominated substitute for Councillor Richard 
Baker), Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Steve Bridger) and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  Steve Howard (Transport Strategy Project Manager) (Surrey County 
Council) (Items 29 - 32 only)

Absent: Councillor Richard Baker, Councillor Steve Bridger and Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Rachel Jackson 
(Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager) (Items 29 - 32 only), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning 
Policy Manager) (Items 29 - 32 only), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

29 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 30 January 
2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

32 TAXI RANK TRAFFIC ORDER EPSOM HIGH STREET 

The Committee received a report presenting representations received in 
response to the advertisement of a Parking Place Order for Hackney Carriages. 
The proposed Order was to cover the area between 112 (at the eastern extent) 
and 122 (at the western extent) High Street, Epsom. It was also proposed that 
the appointment of the existing established Hackney Carriage Rank situated by 
the Clock Tower, High Street, Epsom should be cancelled.



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 March 2018 20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee received a verbal representation from Mr Richard Massett, 
Chairman of the Licensed Taxi Driver’s Association with regard to the report. 

The Committee considered the report and representations received. The 
following matters were noted:

a) Rationale for scheme. The Committee was informed of the of public 
consultation activities undertaken since 2015 which had included the 
proposal to relocate the taxi rank. Alternative locations for the rank had 
been considered during the planning and consultation process, but all had 
been found to be less suitable than the proposed site.

b) Benefits of the proposed new rank. The Committee was informed that 
the new location would provide and enable a number of benefits, including 
improved accessibility for wheelchair users, prohibition of non-compliance 
from private hire vehicles and a reduction in congestion of the Spread 
Eagle and West Street/High Street junctions.

c) Future use of existing taxi rank location. The Committee was informed 
that the existing taxi rank location would be utilised as an extension of the 
marketplace area following the traffic order for it being cancelled. Officers 
anticipated that this change would be implemented shortly after the 
establishment of the new rank. 

Following consideration of the report and representations, the Committee:

(1) Agreed that the Traffic Order for establishment of a new Taxi Rank should 
be made.

(2) Agreed that the Traffic Order for the existing Taxi Rank by the Clock 
Tower, Epsom should be cancelled.

33 CHESSINGTON ROAD CAR PARK REPRESENTATIONS 

The Committee received a report requesting it to consider the representations 
received in relation to the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car 
park (Richards Field). The Committee was asked to decide whether to continue, 
delay or not proceed with the proposal.

The following matter was considered:

a) Request from residents of Oakdale Road to delay implementation. 
The Committee noted that residents of Oakdale Road had submitted a 
request that the implementation of the proposed parking restrictions be 
delayed until a Resident Parking Zone for the area was brought into effect 
by Surrey County Council (SCC). This would satisfy many of the concerns 
which residents had. An application for the Zone had been submitted to 
SCC by the residents, and SCC had informally indicated that it was 
possible that the Zone could be implemented by December 2018.  



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 March 2018 21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Accordingly, the Committee considered the representations received in relation 
to the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car park (Richards 
Field) in West Ewell and decided:

(1) To continue with the proposal but defer its implementation until Surrey 
County Council implemented a residents parking zone in Oakdale Road.

34 PROPOSED USE OF CANCER CARE UNIT IN DEPOT ROAD CAR PARK 

The Committee received a report presenting a request from the Royal Marsden 
NHS Foundation Trust for agreement to situate a mobile chemotherapy unit in 
Depot Road car park every Friday.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed for a mobile chemotherapy unit to be sited in Depot Road car park 
within six parking bays to the east of the car park adjacent to the electrical 
sub-station.

(2) Agreed that the proposal be progressed on a cost neutral basis to the 
Council with expected parking charges and legal costs being covered by 
the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust.

(3) Agreed for the Head of Customer Services and Business Support or the 
Parking Manager in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Environment Committee, to negotiate terms of the agreement.

35 UPDATING EPSOM CEMETERY RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Committee received a report presenting revisions to the regulations relating 
to internment, memorials and inscriptions within Epsom cemetery. The following 
matter was noted:

a) Typographical corrections. The Committee noted that there were 
typographical errors in the regulation numbering, and that these would be 
corrected in the final version. It was also noted that references to branded 
artificial grass products in the regulations would be replaced with the term 
‘artificial grass’.

 Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the revised cemetery regulations as set out in Annexe 1 to the 
report.

36 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that this was his last meeting as its 
Chairman, and thanked the Members for their support over the past 4 years. The 
Chairman expressed that he had felt privileged to have undertaken the role.



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 March 2018 22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chairman for all his work on its 
behalf over the past 4 years, noting the successes that its services had achieved 
during that period. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIRMAN)


